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Question 01:  
Please provide GIS data defining the widths and boundaries of all existing ROWs for the I-C Project. 
 
Response to Question 01:   
Please see the attached GIS, which depicts all existing ROW for the Ivanpah-Control Project. Please 
note, this information is based upon the property’s rights analysis completed in 2017 and 2018. SCE 
reserves the right to supplement this response should any additional information responsive to this 
request become available. 
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Question 02:  
For proposed ROWs for the proposed (re-built) I-C Project facilities: Where different from existing 
rights, please provide GIS data defining the ROW widths and boundaries. 
 
 
Response to Question 02:   
The anticipated Right of Way (ROW) for the Ivanpah-Control Project will be included with the GIS 
package submitted concurrently with or shortly thereafter the submittal of the amended PTC 
application and PEA. Please note, the anticipated ROW locations are approximate and may be 
adjusted as engineering is further refined. SCE reserves the right to supplement this response should 
any additional information responsive to this request become available. 
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Question 03:  
Provide copies of all existing ROW agreements that have not already been provided (as defined 
above). 
 
 
Response to Question 03:   
As discussed during the February 25, 2020 meeting between SCE and the CPUC Energy Division 
and its consultant, fulfilling this request would be extremely burdensome and expensive, and does 
not appear to provide information that will support the CEQA analysis.  
 
SCE previously provided easements for the project alignment traversing LADWP and BLM lands. 
Additionally, attached to this Data Request response are three sample easements to provide 
examples of easement language for reference. 
 
As stated in SCE’s response to Data Request Question 2, anticipated locations for expanded ROW 
will be included in the GIS submitted concurrently with or following the amended PTC and PEA 
submittal. 
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Question 04:  
Identify the easements whose boundaries would remain the same under the proposed I-C Project and 
which easements would not need to be modified for the proposed I-C Project. 
 
Response to Question 04:   
 
As discussed during the February 25, 2020 meeting between SCE and the CPUC Energy Division 
and its consultant, the existing and anticipated Right of Way (ROW) for the Ivanpah-Control 
Project will be included with the GIS package submitted concurrently with or shortly thereafter the 
submittal of the amended PTC and PEA. 
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Question 05:  
Explain the general terms SCE’s rights within the existing ROWs. For example, do all agreements 
allow SCE to complete natural and cultural resources surveys within the easement boundaries? 
 
 
Response to Question 05:   
As discussed during the February 25, 2020 meeting between SCE and the CPUC Energy Division 
and its consultant, easement language is not standard and changes property to property. Easement 
language provides SCE the ability to construct, maintain, replace, repair, upgrade, and similar 
activities. Easements do not include language to specifically address natural and cultural resource 
surveys. 
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Question 06:  
For areas where SCE will require expanded ROWs (either wider than current ROWs or relocated 
ROWs): 
a. Please confirm that SCE’s natural resources surveys (biology, cultural, paleontology) 
included all areas of potential direct effect, even where they are located outside of existing ROWs. 
b. Please describe how SCE obtained permission to survey these lands that are not within 
existing rights-of-way. 
c. Have the expanded ROW agreements already been obtained, or would this occur after project 
approval by the CPUC? 
 
 
Response to Question 06:   

a. SCE’s natural resources surveys cover habitat, sensitive species, jurisdictional waters, 
cultural and paleontological resources.  The survey boundaries were buffered from the ROW 
center line—described in each technical report—to include disturbance areas around towers 
and other identified disturbance areas including pulling sites, splice locations, laydown 
yards, etc.  Please see the individual resource survey reports and associated GIS for further 
information. 
 

b. For government-owned lands, SCE obtained the appropriate authorizations from federal 
agencies (i.e., Field Work Authorizations from each of the BLM Field Offices—Bishop, 
Ridgecrest, Barstow, and Needles—as well as permissions from China Lake NAWS, 
Edwards AFB, and Barstow Marine Corps Logistics Base) prior to conducting cultural and 
paleontological resources surveys, regardless of whether the surveys would be located 
within existing SCE ROW or in proposed ROW.  
 
For privately-owned lands, SCE’s consultant provided notifications to the private 
landowners for the biological and cultural surveys within SCE ROW.  When approached or 
questioned, SCE’s consultants provided paperwork identifying them as SCE consultants.  If 
SCE must survey outside its existing ROW, a Temporary Entry Permit (TEP) would be  
obtained.  The TEP is specific to SCE’s ability to conduct a non-invasive survey within a 
specified timeframe and is an agreement between SCE and the private landowner.  
 

c. As discussed in Data Request Response No. 2, at this time SCE has identified approximate 
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ROW expanded boundaries in certain locations, which will be included in the GIS that will 
be provided concurrent with the amended PTC application and PEA submittal, or shortly 
thereafter.   Please note, the expanded ROW locations are subject to change pending 
engineering refinement.  SCE would not begin acquisition of the expanded ROW areas until 
the CPUC approves a Permit to Construct. 
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Question 07:  
In cases where the proposed project ROW will be wider or different from the existing ROW, did 
SCE’s PTC Mailing List (the 300-foot property owner list) submitted with the July 2019 PTC 
Application include only the properties within 300 feet of SCE’s existing ROWs, or did it include all 
the properties that would be affected within 300 feet of the proposed/wider ROW? 
 
Response to Question 07:   
SCE’s PTC Mailing List submitted with the July 2019 PTC Application included all parcels within 
300-feet of all permanent project components. The mailing list for the amended PTC is being 
updated to extend 300-feet from the existing ROW and anticipated ROW, as shown in the GIS that 
will be submitted concurrently with the amended PTC and PEA submittal, or shortly thereafter.  
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